

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.3346 OF 2025

Habib Humza Ali Hameed & Ors. ...*Petitioners*

Versus

Fatima Habib Humza Alhameed & Anr. ...*Respondents*

.....

Mr. Mohd. Sadik Ibrahim Shaikh, for the Petitioners.

Mr. S.S. Ghag, APP for the Respondent-State.

.....

CORAM : MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.

DATE : 30th JUNE, 2025

P.C. :-

1. The Petitioners are seeking direction to quash and set aside the Domestic Violence Case bearing No. DV/98/2025, filed by the Respondent, pending before the Judicial Magistrate First Class, 10th Court, Andheri, Mumbai.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on **28.07.2025.**
3. Mr. Ghag, learned APP waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent No.2-State.

4. In addition to the Court notice, the Petitioners are at liberty to serve the Respondents by a permissible private mode and file an affidavit before the returnable date.

[MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.]